
Fort Hays St. (9-18, 6-11 MIAA) -vs- Mo. Southern St. (16-10, 11-5 MIAA)
3/22/2026 at Joplin, Mo. (Warren Turner Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Gabe Perry (1-0)
Loss: Caleb Camp (1-1)
HBP: Caleb Camp, Luke Berry, Walker Sweet, Gabe Perry
PB: Justin Lipka (1)
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Trevor McCormack First: Connan Strobel (Crew Chief) Third Base: Brandon Ottens 
Start: 1:00 PM   Time: 2:26   Attendance: 112   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Fort Hays St. 0 0 2 0 1 0 1 0 0 4 9 0
Mo. Southern St. 0 0 0 4 3 4 1 0 X 12 10 2

Fort Hays St. 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Antonio Avila rf/cf 4 3 2 0 0 1 0
Cooper Howell ss 3 0 2 1 1 0 0
Erick Ordonez 3b 5 0 2 3 0 0 1
Tytin Goebel lf 4 0 1 0 1 0 3
Justin Lipka c 4 0 0 0 0 3 2
Derek Woolwine dh 1 0 0 0 2 0 0
Dylan Salcido 2b 3 0 0 0 0 0 1
    Bret Deegan ph 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Tony Moore 2b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Garretson Cook 1b 4 0 1 0 0 0 2
Tyson Jimenez cf 2 1 0 0 0 0 0
    Sean Amarante rf 2 0 0 0 0 2 0
Caleb Camp p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Aaron Boutz p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Luke Berry p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 33 4 9 4 4 6 9

2B: Antonio Avila (1); Erick Ordonez (1)
HBP: Antonio Avila (1); Cooper Howell (1); Derek Woolwine (1)
DP: 2

Mo. Southern St. 12

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Aiden Hinkle lf 5 0 0 0 0 1 1
Brayden Luikart cf 2 3 1 1 3 0 0
Will Doherty 3b 3 3 2 1 1 0 0
Blake Jones 1b 5 1 1 1 0 1 1
Jacob Filip c 2 2 1 0 2 0 0
    Joey Gainer c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cy Darnell ss 3 2 2 4 0 0 0
Ethan Clark dh 4 1 2 2 0 0 0
Jake Leeker 2b 4 0 0 1 1 0 4
Will Potter rf 4 0 1 1 0 1 2
Walker Sweet p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Gabe Perry p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Kyle Kaempf p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 32 12 10 11 7 3 8

2B: Ethan Clark (2)
3B: Cy Darnell (1); Will Potter (1)
HR: Brayden Luikart (1); Will Doherty (1); Blake Jones (1)
SB: Cy Darnell (1); Ethan Clark (1)
HBP: Will Doherty (1); Jacob Filip (1); Cy Darnell (2); Ethan Clark
(1)
E: Jacob Filip (1); Jake Leeker (1)
DP: 3

Fort Hays St. IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Caleb Camp (L, 1-1) 4.1 6 7 7 3 3 0 0 4 0 18 25 6 3 75
Aaron Boutz 1.0 0 2 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 2 5 1 1 23
Luke Berry 2.2 4 3 3 1 0 1 0 1 0 12 14 4 4 36
Totals 10 12 12 7 3 1 0 5 0 32 44 11 8 134

Mo. Southern St. IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Walker Sweet 4.1 6 3 2 1 2 0 0 2 0 17 20 5 4 68
Gabe Perry (W, 1-0) 3.2 2 1 1 2 2 0 0 1 0 12 15 2 6 58
Kyle Kaempf 1.0 1 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 4 5 0 1 14
Totals 9 4 3 4 6 0 0 3 0 33 40 7 11 140



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Fort Hays St. - Top of 1st FHS MSS
Antonio Avila flied out to cf (1-0 B). 0 0
Cooper Howell singled to left center (0-1 K). 0 0
Erick Ordonez grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (3-1 BBBK); Cooper Howell out on the play. 0 0

Mo. Southern St. - Bottom of 1st FHS MSS
Aiden Hinkle struck out swinging (1-2 BFKS). 0 0
Brayden Luikart walked (3-0 BBBB). 0 0
Will Doherty grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (0-1 K); Brayden Luikart out on the play. 0 0

Fort Hays St. - Top of 2nd FHS MSS
Tytin Goebel singled to center field (1-1 BF). 0 0
Justin Lipka struck out looking (1-2 BFSK). 0 0
Derek Woolwine flied out to lf (3-2 FFBBBF). 0 0
Dylan Salcido fouled out to lf (0-0). 0 0

Mo. Southern St. - Bottom of 2nd FHS MSS
Blake Jones struck out swinging (1-2 KBKS). 0 0
Jacob Filip walked (3-1 BBBKB). 0 0
Cy Darnell hit by pitch (2-0 BH); Jacob Filip advanced to second. 0 0
Ethan Clark flied out to rf (1-1 SB); Jacob Filip advanced to third. 0 0
Jake Leeker flied out to lf (1-2 BFFF). 0 0

Fort Hays St. - Top of 3rd FHS MSS
Garretson Cook singled to left field (1-2 KFB). 0 0
Tyson Jimenez reached on a fielder's choice, bunt (0-0); Garretson Cook out at second p to ss. 0 0
Antonio Avila singled to left field (1-2 FFB); Tyson Jimenez advanced to second. 0 0
Cooper Howell fouled out to rf (0-1 K); Antonio Avila advanced to second; Tyson Jimenez advanced to third. 0 0
Erick Ordonez doubled, 2 RBI (3-2 FFBBBFF); Antonio Avila scored; Tyson Jimenez scored. 2 0
Tytin Goebel walked (3-0 BBBB). 2 0
Justin Lipka struck out swinging (2-2 BBKKS). 2 0

Mo. Southern St. - Bottom of 3rd FHS MSS
Will Potter struck out looking (3-2 KBKBBK). 2 0
Aiden Hinkle flied out to cf (0-0). 2 0
Brayden Luikart flied out to lf (2-2 BKKB). 2 0

Fort Hays St. - Top of 4th FHS MSS
Derek Woolwine hit by pitch (2-0 BH). 2 0
Dylan Salcido grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (0-0); Derek Woolwine out on the play. 2 0
Garretson Cook grounded out to 2b (0-1 K). 2 0

Mo. Southern St. - Bottom of 4th FHS MSS
Will Doherty homered, RBI (0-0). 2 1
Blake Jones homered, RBI (0-1 S). 2 2
Jacob Filip singled to third base (1-0 B). 2 2
Cy Darnell singled to left field (0-1 K); Jacob Filip advanced to second. 2 2
Ethan Clark reached on a fielder's choice, bunt (1-0 B); Cy Darnell advanced to second; Jacob Filip out at
third p to 3b. 2 2
Jake Leeker flied out to rf (1-2 FSB); Cy Darnell advanced to third. 2 2



Ethan Clark stole second; Cy Darnell stole home. 2 3
Will Potter tripled, RBI (3-2 FBBSB); Ethan Clark scored. 2 4
Aiden Hinkle grounded out to ss (1-1 KB). 2 4

Runs: 4   Hits: 5   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Fort Hays St. - Top of 5th FHS MSS
Tyson Jimenez flied out to rf (0-0). 2 4
Antonio Avila doubled to left field (3-1 KBBB). 2 4
Cooper Howell hit by pitch (3-1 KBBBH). 2 4
Gabe Perry to p for Walker Sweet. 2 4
Erick Ordonez reached on a fielder's choice, RBI (1-0 B); Cooper Howell out at second ss to 2b; Antonio
Avila advanced to third, scored on an error by 2b, unearned. 3 4
Tytin Goebel flied out to cf (2-0 BB). 3 4

Mo. Southern St. - Bottom of 5th FHS MSS
Brayden Luikart walked (3-1 BBKBB). 3 4
Will Doherty singled to right field (0-0); Brayden Luikart advanced to second. 3 4
Blake Jones flied out to rf (0-0); Brayden Luikart advanced to third. 3 4
Jacob Filip hit by pitch (1-1 KH); Will Doherty advanced to second. 3 4
Cy Darnell hit by pitch, RBI (1-0 H); Jacob Filip advanced to second; Will Doherty advanced to third;
Brayden Luikart scored. 3 5
Ethan Clark hit by pitch, RBI (1-1 FH); Cy Darnell advanced to second; Jacob Filip advanced to third; Will
Doherty scored. 3 6
Aaron Boutz to p for Caleb Camp. 3 6
Jake Leeker walked, RBI (3-0 BBBB); Ethan Clark advanced to second; Cy Darnell advanced to third; Jacob
Filip scored. 3 7
Will Potter grounded into double play ss to 1b (3-2 KBBBK); Jake Leeker out on the play. 3 7

Fort Hays St. - Top of 6th FHS MSS
Justin Lipka struck out looking (0-2 FSK). 3 7
Derek Woolwine walked (3-1 BBBKB). 3 7
Dylan Salcido grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (0-1 K); Derek Woolwine out on the play. 3 7

Mo. Southern St. - Bottom of 6th FHS MSS
Aiden Hinkle flied out to cf (1-1 BK). 3 7
Brayden Luikart walked (3-1 BBBKB). 3 7
Will Doherty walked (3-1 FBBBB); Brayden Luikart advanced to second. 3 7
Luke Berry to p for Aaron Boutz. 3 7
Will Doherty advanced to second on a wild pitch; Brayden Luikart advanced to third on a wild pitch. 3 7
Blake Jones flied out to ss (2-2 KBSB). 3 7
Jacob Filip walked (3-0 BBBB). 3 7
Cy Darnell tripled, 3 RBI (2-1 BBF); Jacob Filip scored; Will Doherty scored; Brayden Luikart scored. 3 10
Ethan Clark doubled, RBI (0-0); Cy Darnell scored. 3 11
Jake Leeker grounded out to 2b (1-0 B). 3 11

Fort Hays St. - Top of 7th FHS MSS
Garretson Cook grounded out to ss (3-2 KBBBK). 3 11
Sean Amarante pinch hit for Tyson Jimenez. 3 11
Sean Amarante struck out swinging (2-2 BSFBS). 3 11
Antonio Avila hit by pitch (3-1 KBBH). 3 11
Antonio Avila advanced to second on an error by c. 3 11
Cooper Howell singled, RBI (1-1 FB); Antonio Avila scored, team unearned. 4 11
Erick Ordonez reached on a fielder's choice (1-2 KBK); Cooper Howell out at second ss to 1b. 4 11

Mo. Southern St. - Bottom of 7th FHS MSS
Antonio Avila to cf. 4 11
Sean Amarante to rf. 4 11



Will Potter flied out to rf (2-0 BB). 4 11
Aiden Hinkle flied out to rf (0-1 K). 4 11
Brayden Luikart homered, RBI (1-0 B). 4 12
Will Doherty hit by pitch (1-1 FH). 4 12
Blake Jones reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Will Doherty out at second ss to 2b. 4 12

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Fort Hays St. - Top of 8th FHS MSS
Tytin Goebel grounded out to 2b (0-0). 4 12
Justin Lipka grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-2 BSK). 4 12
Derek Woolwine walked (3-2 BFKBBB). 4 12
Bret Deegan pinch hit for Dylan Salcido. 4 12
Bret Deegan singled to left field (2-2 FBBK); Derek Woolwine advanced to second. 4 12
Garretson Cook flied out to lf (1-2 KBKF). 4 12

Mo. Southern St. - Bottom of 8th FHS MSS
Tony Moore to 2b for Bret Deegan. 4 12
Jacob Filip out at first 1b to p (0-0). 4 12
Cy Darnell flied out to cf (1-2 KFB). 4 12
Ethan Clark doubled to left field (0-1 F). 4 12
Ethan Clark advanced to third on a passed ball. 4 12
Jake Leeker grounded out to 2b (2-0 BB). 4 12

Fort Hays St. - Top of 9th FHS MSS
Joey Gainer to c for Jacob Filip. 4 12
Kyle Kaempf to p for Gabe Perry. 4 12
Sean Amarante struck out swinging (0-2 FSS). 4 12
Antonio Avila struck out looking (1-2 SBFK). 4 12
Cooper Howell walked (3-0 BBBB). 4 12
Erick Ordonez singled (0-1 K); Cooper Howell advanced to second. 4 12
Tytin Goebel grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-0). 4 12

Mo. Southern St. - Bottom of 9th FHS MSS


